

No. 01-687

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

LEONARD COTTON, MARQUETTE HALL, LAMONT
THOMAS, MATILDA HALL, JOVAN POWELL, JESUS
HALL, AND STANLEY HALL, JR.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The court of appeals' rule of automatic reversal is out of step with this Court's plain-error and harmless-error precedents	8
B. The courts of appeals are in conflict on the proper disposition of claims of erroneous omissions from federal indictments, and this Court's resolution of that conflict is warranted	18
Conclusion	22
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4, 8, 9
<i>Bain, Ex parte</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887)	5, 14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	16, 17
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	15
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	6, 8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	9
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916)	15
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , No. 00-16434, 2001 WL 1131653 (11th Cir. Sept. 25, 2001)	16, 17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	12, 17
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	15
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	15
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962)	5, 17, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	5, 16
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Teran</i> , 168 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Cromartie</i> , No. 00-13957, 2001 WL 1167785 (11th Cir. Oct. 3, 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 259 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 226 (1938)	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 240 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, No. 00-10251 (Oct. 1, 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Longoria</i> , 259 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Maynie</i> , 257 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Mojica-Baez</i> , 229 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 2215 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 236 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, No. 00-9633 (Oct. 1, 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 241 F.3d 912 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, No. 00-10365 (Oct. 1, 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 256 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Promise</i> , 255 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-6398 (filed Sept. 20, 2001)	5, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , No. 00-13347, 2001 WL 1242087 (11th Cir. Oct. 17, 2001)	9-10, 19
<i>United States v. Spinner</i> , 180 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Swatzie</i> , 228 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 2600 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 240 F.3d 65 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1965 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 248 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Tran</i> , 234 F.3d 798 (2d Cir. 2000)	20, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	15
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942)	15
<i>Watkins, Ex parte</i> 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	14
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	13
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2, 8, 15-16, 18
8 U.S.C. 1326	21
18 U.S.C. 81	20
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	20, 21
18 U.S.C. 1029(a)(5)	21
18 U.S.C. 1152	20
21 U.S.C. 812	10
21 U.S.C. 841	2, 20, 22
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 36a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)	3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 36a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	3, 11, 14, 36a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(ii)	11, 36a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(iii)	11, 13, 37a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)	11, 39a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(ii)	10, 39a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(iii)	6, 10, 39a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	4, 5, 10, 11, 41a
21 U.S.C. 846	2, 47a
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 7(b)	16
Rule 52(b)	4, 12
